Report ID:APTR043Report Date:2024-03-20

Page 1 of 2 Run by: IDIR\MIWIUM

Ministry of Forests, Lands, and Natural Resource Operations - Apportionment System

PROVINCIAL LINKAGE AAC REPORT

Rank	Corporate Group or Company	No. of Licences	AAC (m3)	% of Prov AAC	Accumulated % of Prov AAC
1	CANADIAN FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.	20	7,732,395	13.51	13.51
2	WEST FRASER MILLS LTD.	20	5,134,235	8.97	22.48
3	WESTERN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.	10	4,977,355	8.70	31.18
4	TOLKO INDUSTRIES LTD.	20	3,265,395	5.71	36.89
5	INTERFOR CORPORATION	33	3,196,637	5.59	42.47
6	LOUISIANA - PACIFIC CANADA LTD.	7	1,192,710	2.08	44.56
7	SINCLAR GROUP FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.	7	1,012,471	1.77	46.33
8	CONIFEX MACKENZIE FOREST PRODUCTS INC.	2	932,500	1.63	47.96
9	HAMPTON LUMBER MILLS - CANADA, LTD.	7	905,004	1.58	49.54
10	GORMAN BROS. LUMBER LTD.	5	734,804	1.28	50.82
11	TIMBERWEST FOREST CORP.	4	690,298	1.21	52.03
12	WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY LIMITED	4	682,304	1.19	53.22
13	TEAL CEDAR PRODUCTS LTD.	2	676,244	1.18	54.40
14	TSAWAK-QIN FORESTRY INC.	1	631,682	1.10	55.51
15	ASPEN PLANERS LTD.	- 8	559,185	0.98	56.48
16	PEAK FORT NELSON PROPERTIES LTD.	1	553,716	0.97	57.45
17	COAST TSIMSHIAN RESOURCES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	2	508,255	0.89	58.34
18	CARRIER LUMBER LTD.	4	434,116	0.76	59.10
19	DUNKLEY LUMBER LTD.	3	411,371	0.72	59.82
20	NORTHPAC FOREST LICENCE INC.	1	387,879	0.68	60.50
21	SKEENA SAWMILLS LTD.	3	316,596	0.55	61.05
22	CANADA RESURGENCE DEVELOPMENTS LTD.	1	291,712	0.51	61.56
23	TAAN FOREST LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	1	279,000	0.49	62.05
24	A & A TRADING LTD.	6	275,055	0.48	62.53
25	SASUCHAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	1	200,000	0.35	62.88
26	STH BIOMASS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	2	200,000	0.35	63.23
27	ATCO WOOD PRODUCTS LTD.	2	171,794	0.30	63.53
28	OKIB FORESTRY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	2	155,400	0.27	63.80
29	606546 B.C. LTD.	2	143,163	0.25	64.05
30	STELLA-JONES INC.	18	136,790	0.24	64.29
31	HUSBY FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.	1	135,888	0.24	64.52
32	HILLCORE LAKESIDE PACIFIC FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.	1	125,484	0.22	64.74
33	NORTHWEST SQUAMISH FORESTRY LTD.	2	121,418	0.21	64.96
34	GALLOWAY LUMBER COMPANY LTD.	1	117,122	0.20	65.16
35	PACHEEDAHT ANDERSEN TIMBER HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	1	113,603	0.20	65.36
36	YUN KA WHU'TEN DEVELOPMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	2	109,000	0.19	65.55
37	MACKENZIE PULP MILL CORPORATION	1	100,000	0.17	65.72
38	TSAY KEH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	1	100,000	0.17	65.90
39	AAT'UU FORESTRY LTD.	2	87,761	0.15	66.05
40	TK'EMLUPSEMC FORESTRY DEVELOPMENT	1	40,400	0.07	66.12
41	KITASOO FOREST COMPANY LTD.	2	35,500	0.06	66.19
42	TSI'DELDEL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	1	31,200	0.05	66.24
43	ADAMS LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	1	27,840	0.05	66.29
44	CHESLATTA CARRIER NATION	2	16,833	0.03	66.32
45		52	3,073,052	5.37	71.69
46		109	1,114,805	1.95	73.64
47	JOINTLY HELD LICENCES	1	6,250	0.01	73.65

	Total	381	42,144,222	73.65
PROVINCIAL AAC	Total		57,224,618	

Notes

- * This report includes licences with an AAC in timber supply areas, tree farm licences, and pulpwood agreements derived from apportioned volume.
- * Licences are linked to a corporate group or company if the corporate group or company is affiliated with or controls the licence holder, as defined by Section 53 of the Forest Act.
- * A corporate group or company is displayed if they hold 2 or more licences, or if it holds a licence with an AAC greater than or equal to 100,000 m3.
- * INDEPENDENT MEDIUM licences have an AAC greater than or equal to 25,000 m3 and less than 100,000 m3.
- * INDEPENDENT SMALL licences have an AAC less than 25,000 m3.
- * JOINTLY HELD LICENCES are licences held by more than one corporate group or company.
- * PROVINCIAL AAC Total is the Sum of the TFL and TSA AAC's; excludes issued Woodlot Licences, Community Forest Agreements and First Nation Woodland Licences.

COPYRIGHT

Copyright $\ensuremath{\mathbb{C}}$ 2003, Province of British Columbia All rights reserved

This material is owned by the Government of British Columbia and protected by copyright law. You are free to use the content provided that you do not modify it and that you retain all copyright, disclaimer and other proprietary notices contained in the content. For further information on copyright contact the Intellectual Property Program, fax: (250) 356-0846, email: ipp@mail.qp.gov.bc.ca

DISCLAIMERS

Warranty Disclaimer

This information is provided as a public service by the Ministry of Forests, Government of British Columbia. This report and all of the information it contains are provided "as is" without warranty of any kind, whether express or implied. All implied warranties, including, without limitation, implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement, are hereby expressly disclaimed.

While reasonable efforts are made to ensure all information on this report is accurate and current as of the Report Date, such accuracy and currency can not be guaranteed and your reliance thereon is at your own risk. It may contain errors and omissions. Any errors and omissions may be reported to: Resource Tenures and Engineering Branch, PO Box 9510, Stn Prov Gov, Victoria, BC, V8W 9C2, ph: (250) 387-5291, fax: (250) 387-6445, or http://www.for.gov.bc.ca/mof/feedback/rte.htm

Limitation of Liabilities

Under no circumstances will the Government of British Columbia be liable to any person or business entity for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, or other damages based on any use of this report including, without limitation, any lost profits, business interruption, or loss of programs or information, even if the Government of British Columbia has been specifically advised of the possibility of such damages.